RESOLUTION NO. 1207

(Resolution Amending Resolution No. 1027 Applying to the Application of Financial Aid from the United States of America for Construction of Sewage Treatment Plant and Designating City Officer to Make Application on behalf of the City of Albany)

WHEREAS, the City of Albany did, on the 28th day of June, 1967, adopt Resolution No. 1027, authorizing the filing of application with the United States of America for financial aid for the construction of sewage treatment plants under the terms of the Federal Water Pollution Act as amended by Public Law #89-753; 33 USC 466 et. seq., and

WHEREAS, the said Resolution No. 1027 did designate William D. Bollman, then the City Manager of the City of Albany, to make application on behalf of the city and did further designate the said William D. Bollman as the person authorized to furnish information and sign applications for the said financial aid, and

WHEREAS, the said William D. Bollman is no longer City Manager of the City of Albany and it is in the interest of the people of the City of Albany that the regularly appointed city manager of the City of Albany be authorized to file the said applications and amendments and furnish the said data and documents as are necessary for the application of financial aid for construction of sewage treatment works and authorize other actions in connection therewith; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Albany, the governing body of the said applicant, as follows:

- (1) That Resolution Number 1027 is affirmed as to paragraphs one (1), three (3), five (5) and six (6) thereof.
- (2) That Resolution Number 1027, as to paragraph two (2) is amended to read as follows:
 - "(2) That the City Manager of the City of Albany be hereby authorized to file on behalf of the applicant an application (in form required by the United States in conformity to the said Act) for a grant to be made by the United States to the applicant to aid in deferring the cost of construction of the above described sewage treatment works, which shall consist generally of expansion of sewage disposal plant."
- (3) That paragraph four (4) of Resolution Number 1027 is amended to read as follows:
 - "(4) That the City Manager of the City of Albany is hereby authorized to furnish such information and take such action as may be necessary to enable the applicant to qualify for the grant."

DATED this 8th day of October, 1969.

Mayor Wiff

ATTEST:

City Recorder